The fair value less costs to sell of the Indian packet tea brands were significantly in excess of the carrying
value. No reasonably possible change in the key assumptions would result in a recoverable amount that was
lower than the carrying amount.

Jing Tea
The fair value of the brand owned by Jing Tea was calculated using the Royalty Forgiven methodology. This
is sensitive to input assumptions, particularly in relation to future growth, notably customer demand growth. A
range of scenarios has been considered and the recoverable amount derived from these shows a
recoverable amount in excess of the carrying value. The key assumptions and sensitivities are set out below:

 Assumption

 Change in assumption
Impact on fair value

of the brand

   +1%  -1%
   £’m  £’m
Royalty rate 4.2%  (0.8 ) 0.8
Discount rate 10.8%  0.4  (0.4 )

If forecasted revenues were to change by +/-5 % in every year it would have the effect of a
decrease/increase in the fair value of the brand of £0.2 million.

17 Property, plant and equipment

   Fixtures,
 Bearer  Land and  Plant and  fittings and
 plants  buildings  machinery  equipment  Total
Group £’m  £’m  £’m  £’m  £’m
Deemed cost
At 1 January 2021 130.8  107.2  105.9  19.1  363.0
Exchange differences (3.0 ) (1.2 ) (1.6 ) (0.2 ) (6.0 )
Additions 4.5  2.0  3.5  0.7  10.7
Disposals –  (0.1 ) (2.5 ) (0.5 ) (3.1 )
Transfer between categories 0.3  0.6  0.7  (1.6 ) –
Subsidiaries joining the group 3.0  10.2  5.8  0.5  19.5
Reclassification to investment properties –  (3.1 ) –  –  (3.1)
Reclassification to right-of-use assets –  (1.2 ) (0.4 ) –  (1.6 )
Reclassification to held for sale –  (3.6 ) (8.1 ) (1.9 ) (13.6 )
At 1 January 2022 135.6  110.8  103.3  16.1  365.8
Exchange differences (4.1 ) 0.1  0.3  0.1  (3.6 )
Additions 5.7  2.9  5.3  0.9  14.8
Disposals (0.2 ) (0.6 ) (3.8 ) (0.3 ) (4.9 )
Transfer between categories –  (0.1 ) 0.1  –  –
Subsidiary leaving the group –  (31.4 ) (15.7 ) (2.4 ) (49.5 )
Reclassification to held for sale –  (0.8 ) –  –  (0.8 )
At 31 December 2022 137.0  80.9  89.5  14.4  321.8
Depreciation
At 1 January 2021 28.6  52.9  72.9  10.3  164.7

Exchange differences (0.8 ) (0.3 ) (0.8 ) (0.2 ) (2.1 )
Charge for the year 4.4  2.3  5.8  0.8  13.3
Disposals –  (0.1 ) (2.1 ) (0.4 ) (2.6 )
Transfer between categories –  1.4  (0.4 ) (1.0 ) –
Reclassification to right-of-use assets –  –  (0.3 ) –  (0.3 )
Reclassification to held for sale –  (1.5 ) (8.1 ) (0.2 ) (9.8 )
Impairment provision –  –  0.5  –  0.5
At 1 January 2022 32.2  54.7  67.5  9.3  163.7
Exchange differences (1.3 ) (0.1 ) 0.2  0.1  (1.1 )
Charge for the year 4.5  2.4  5.7  0.8  13.4
Disposals (0.1 ) (0.3 ) (3.1 ) (0.3 ) (3.8 )
Subsidiary leaving the group –  (26.1 ) (13.6 ) (1.5 ) (41.2 )
Reclassification to held for sale –  (0.1 ) –  –  (0.1 )
Impairment provision 2.7  0.6  3.0  0.1  6.4
At 31 December 2022 38.0  31.1  59.7  8.5  137.3
Net book value at 31 December 2022 99.0  49.8  29.8  5.9  184.5
Net book value at 31 December 2021 103.4  56.1  35.8  6.8  202.1
Assets in the course of construction
included in the above:

2021
Additions 3.3  0.4  0.9  0.1  4.7
Net book value at 31 December 2021 10.2  0.6  0.6  –  11.4

2022
Additions 3.9  0.9  1.4  0.2  6.4
Net book value at 31 December 2022 9.7  0.7  0.9  –  11.3

The impairment of £6.4 million relates to Bardsley England and arose due to the impact of inflation arising
from the Ukraine war on expected profitability of the operation.

In 2021, the plant and machinery impairment provision of £0.5 million related to Abbey Metal Finishing and
its subsidiary company Atfin and arose due to the impact of COVID on the aerospace industry.

In 2021, the reclassification to right-of-use assets arose from changes in land registration in Tanzania.

18 Right-of-use assets

 Land and  Plant and
 buildings  machinery  Total
 £’m  £’m  £’m
Group